196 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 8.

[H. F. No. 722]

AN ACT TO AMENKD THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF &T. PAUL; THE
SAME BEING AN ACT ENTITLED ‘AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT
TO REDUCE THE LAW INCORPORATING THE CITY OF 8T. PAUL,
IN THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND
THE SEVERAL ACT3 AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND CERTAIN
OTHER ACTS RELATING TO SAID CITY, INTO ONE ACT, AND TO
AMEND THE SAME,” WHICH ACT WAS APPROVED MARCH FIFTH
(6th), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1674), AND THE
ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF AND SUPPLEMENTAL THERETO.

Be i enucied by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesola:

SecorioN 1. That section one (1) of chapter four (4) of Chapter
one (1) of the Special Laws of thisstate, for the year eighteen huan-
dred and seventy-four (1874), is hereby amended go as to read as
follows:

Section 1. On and alter the eleventh (11th) day of May, A. D.
eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1831), the legislative anthority of
the city of St. Paul shall consist of the assembly and a board of
aldermen, which shall meet separately, save as herein provided, for the
transaction of business, at the court honse or city hall of said city,
and each of said bodies shall meet at such times as it may deter-
mine by resolution. Said two (2) bodies shall be known as the com-
mon c¢ouncil of the city of St. Paul.

Said assembly shall be compesed of nine (9) members. The mem-
bers of the assembly shall he elected at large from the body of
electors of said city, and four (4) of same shall reside esst of Wa-
basha and Rice streets and noxth of the Mississippi river, and four
(4) shall reside west of Wabasha and Rice streets and north of the
Mississippi river, and one (1) shall reside in the Sixth (6th) ward of
said eity.

The board of aldermen shall be ¢composed of as many members as
there are wards in said city, one (1) alderman to be elected from the
electors of each ward, separately and respectively, of said city.

Each of said bodies shall be the judge of the election returns and
eligibility of its own members and a majority of each shall consti-
tute & quorum to transact business, but a smaller namber may adjourn
from day to day and compel the attendance of the absent members un-
der such terms apnd mnder such penalty as it may provide. Each
body may determine the rules of its proceedings, not inconsisient
with the laws of this state and this act, sit npon its own adjourn-
ment, punish its members for disorderly behavior, and, with the
concurrence of two-thirds (%), expel a member. Each boedy shall
elect its own presiding officer from its own members and shall
keep o journal of its proceedings, and the yeas and nays, when taken
on any question, shall be entered on such journal. The city clerk
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of said city shall be the clerk of each of said bodies, and whenever a
city clerk of said city i8 to be elected or appointed, said two (2)
bodies shall aet in joint session in making such appointment or elec-
tion, and the present city clerk of said eity shall be the clerk of each
of said bodies until his present term of office expires and his sncces-
sor is elected and qualified.

No member of either of said bodies shall hold any other office
under the city government of said city. Any bill, resolutions or ordi-
nances for legislative action may originate in either of said bodies,
and no resolution, order or ordinance shall be valid or operative
to bind the city of 8t. Paul until it shall have passed each of said
bodies.

Every order, resolution or ordinance which shall pass gajd assem-
bly and board of aldermen in conformity to the rules of each of
said bodies and the joint rules of the two (2) bodies (said hodies are
authorized to make joint rules), shall, before it becomes operative,
be presented to the mayor of said city for his approval ot rejection.
If he approves thereof, he shall sigu and deposit same in the office
of the city clerk of said city for preservation, and notify the body
where it originated of the facts; but if not approved, he shall return
it with his objections to the body in whieh it originated, and such
objections shall therenpon be entered at large upon the journal of
that body, and said body shalli then proceed to reconsider the
same. If after such reconsideration two-thirds (%) of said body shall
agree to pass the same, it shall be sent, together with the objections
of said mayor, to the other body, by which it shall likewise be re-
considered, and if it be approved and passed by two-thirds (#) of
that boedy, it shall become operative notwithstanding the objec-
tions of said mayor; but in all such cases the votes of each body
shall be determined by yeas and nays, and the names of the persons
voting for or against said matter shall be entered on the journals
of each body, respectively. If any such order, resolution or ordi-
nance shall not be returned by said mayor with his signature to said
clerk’s office within five (5) days after it shall have been presented to
him, or shall not be returned to the body in which it originated, as
aforesaid, or to said clerk, with the objections of said mayor for said
body, the same shall become operative in like manner as if he
{said mayor) had signed and gpproved the same.

The style of all ordinances gshall be: ‘“The common council of the
city of St. Paul do ordain, etc.””

At the general municipal election in eighteen handred and ninety-
two (1892), for officers for gaid city of St.Paul, and at each general
municipal election held each successive two (2) years thereafter, there
shall be elected one (1} alderman from the electors of each ward
of gaid city, and the persons so elected shall be known as the board
of aldermen of Bt. Paul; and at the genersl municipal election of said
city in eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892) there shall be elected
at large, from the electors of maid city, and at each general municipal
election held each two (2) duecessive years thereafter there shall be
elected at large, from the electors of said cify, nine (9) assemblymen,
who shall reside in such portions of said city as hereinbefore pro-
vided, and each of said aldermen and each of said assemblymen shall
hold his office for two (2) years, and until his successor is elected and
qualified.
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All powers, duaties and obligations held, assumed and by law antho-
rized and exercised by the common council of said city, a8 now com-
posed, under any law of this state, shall, save as herein otherwise pro-
vided, be held,assumed and exercised by the common council herein
provided fur, and any power, authority and duty held, imposed and
exercised under any present law by the common council of said city
as now composed, ig, save as otherwise herein provided, hereby
granted to and imposed upon the common couneil of said city, as in
this act organized and provided. It shall require the same propor-
tionate vote, save as otherwise herein provided, for the passage of
any legislation in each of said bodies as is now required for the pass-
age of like legislagion by the common couneil of said city as now
constituted; Prosvided, that, in such case, as the law now provides, any
appointment of the mayor of said city shall beapproved and confirmed
by the present eouncil of said e¢ity, said eonfirmation or approval shall
be had, taken or considered as resting upon and vested io said
assembly, and such laws of this state as authorize or require the
appointment or election of any officer (suve as herein provided) of
said city by the common council of said city, such officer shall be
elected or appointed by said common council as herein constituted,
acting in joint session; except judges of election shall be appointed
by the board of aldermen, as provided by law, and in such cases as
the charter of said city now provides that the president of the com-
mon council, er-officie, or the chairman of the ways and means com-
mittee of the common council, ex-officio, shall perform certain duties
outside of legislative duties, such duties and powers are granted to
and imposed upon the president, ex-officie, and the chairman of the
ways and means committee, ex-officio, of said assembly.

On and after May eleventh (11th), eighteen hundred and ninety-
one (1891), those members of the present common council who were
elected ab large shall be and are retired from office and relieved {rom
all further official duties under said election, and the board of alder-
men herein provided for, of 8aid eity, shall therenpon be composed and
consist of the present common council of said city excluding and
exclusive of said aldermen at large, and each member of said board
of aldermen, composed of those members of the present eommon coun-
cil aforesaid, shall continue and remain in office as members of and
shall constitute said board of aldermen, as herein constituted and pro-
Vi?led’ until his snceessor is elected and qualified, as in this act pro-
vided.

On May eleventh (11th), of the year eighteen hundred and
ninety-one (1891), or as soon thereafter as practicable, the mayor of
said city is hereby aunthorized and directed to appoint nine (9) electors
of said city to act as members of and to constitnte the assembly
aforesaid, and each of the electors 8o apnointed shall held his office
as such assemblyman until his suecessor is elected and gualified, as
in this act provided. FEach of said bodies may fill, by appointment,
until the vacancy is filled at the then next general election, any
vacancy that may oceur in its members. :

The compensation of each member of said eommon council organ-
ized, as in this act provided, shall be the sum of one handred dollars
(8100) per anoum, payable monthly out of the city treasury of said
city.
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Any member of the assembly, and any alderman who, being present
when his name is called, fails to vote npon any then pending proposi-
tion, in a tone plainly understood by the presiding officer, shall be
counted as having voted in the negative on said pending proposi-
tion; and, if not present, it shall be 8o recorded.

Like publications shall be made and like action taken (save as
herein provided) of and concerning the action of the common eouncil,
as hereby organized, as is made and taken by law relative to council
proceedings prior to the passage of this act;

Provided, however, the joint committee of the two (2) legislative bodies
shall, as soon as practicable after the passage of this net and as vften
thereafter as economy requires, establish rules to guide tha city clerk
in making such publication; and said rules shall provide, among
other things, for the publication of & synopsis only of orders to and
orders and reports from the beard of public works; and also for
the elimination from the published proceedings of said council,
during any cne publication, of all repeated matter and of all other
matter not necessary to advise the public of the proceedings had and
taken by said common couneil.

As compensation for the additional services hereby imposed upon
gaid city clerk, he shall receive, in addition to the sum now allowed
hy law, the sum of six hundred dollars (§600) per annum, the same
to be paid monthly out of the city treasary, as other salaries of city
officers and employes are paid.

It is hereby made the duty of the presiding officer of each body of
said council, at each regular meeting thereof, to sign, during the ses-
sion of said body, the clerk’s record of the proceedings of the last
meeting of said body, after said record is corrected and spproved, .
and to annonnee to said body, in open session, that he has attached
to said record his official signature. And it is hereby made the daty
of said clerk to incorporate in the minutes of that meeting the state-
ment aforesaid of the presiding officer relative to said signature. All
unfinished business pending on May eleventh (llth), one thous-
and eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), before the present common
council, may be taken up and considered first by said board of alder-
men,

SEC. 2. That section eight (8) of said chapter four {IV} of the
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), is
amended 8o as to read as follows:

Sec. 8. The common council of said city shall have the sole and
exclusive power to vacate or discontinue public grounds, streets, alleys
and highways within said city, and also all county, territorial and
state roads, whether actually traveled or used at the date of the peti-
tion for such vacation or not. No such vacation or discontinuance
shall be granted or ordered by the common council except upon the
petition of a majority of the owners of property on the line of such
public grouunds, streets, alleys or highways, resident within said eity,
save that a corporation, whether domestic or foreign, may, when infer-
ested, join in and verify sach petition by any officer thereof, and be
counted as a resident for the purposes of this section. Each petition
provided for in thig section shall bring forth the facts and reasons for
such vacation, sccompanied by a plat of such public grounds, streets,
alleys or highways, county, territorial or state roads proposed to be
vacated, and shall be verified by the oath of one of the petitivners,
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The body of the common council to which said petition is presented
shall thereupon, if it deem it expedient that the matter shall be pro-
ceeded with, order the petition to be filed of record with the city
clerk, who shall give notice by publication in the official paper of the
city for four (4) weeks, at least once a week, to the effect that such
petition bas been filed, as aforesaid, and stating in brief its object, and
that said petition will be heard and considered by the said bedy, or
s committee by it appointed, on a certain day and place therein spec-
ified, not less than ten (10) days from the expiration of such publica-
tion. Said body, or such committee as may by it be appointed for
the purpose, at the time and place appointed, shall investigate and
consider the said matter, and shall hear the testimony and evidence
on the part of the parties interested. Said bedy, thereupon, after
hearing the same, or report of such committee in favoer of granting
such petition, may, by resolution passed by three-fourths (1) vote of
all the members elect, declare snch public grounds, streets, alleys or
highways, county, territorial or state roads vacated, which said reso-
Iation, if passed by a like vote of the other house, shall, before the
same shall go into effect, be published as in the case of ordinances,
and thereupon a transcript of such resolution and of said plat, duly
certified by the city clerk, shall, before the same i8 valid, be filed for
record and duly recorded in the office of the register ¢f deeds of the
county of Ramsey. No such vacation shall be valid until the valus
oF the premises so vacated shall have been deposited in the eity treas-
ury, which valuee shall be fixed by resolution of the common ¢ouncil,
by three-fourths (3) votes of all the members of each body, and shall
in no case be less than a proportionate average value of the abut-
ting property, according to the last previous assessment for taxation;

Provided, in case the plat commission shall have approved a plat
embracing the premises proposed to be vacated, which plat dedieates
to the public use, in the opinion of said council, land equivalent in
ares and value to the premises sought to be vacated, then said conneil
may, by a three-fourths (1)vote of all the members of each body, ac
cept said plat and pass said resolution of vacation, and after said plat
and said resolution have been recorded in said register’s ofiice,
said vacabion shall be valid without the payment of any money into
the said city treasury;

Provided further, however, that vacations and discontinnances of such
county, territorial or state roads may be granted upon the petition of
a majority of the owners of property throngh which the same or the
portions thereof songht to be vacated exist, when sach owners shall
have platted the same and sball have provided, in lieu of such roads,
snfficient streets in the opinion of the city engineer and of the common
council, of which fact the approval of said commission and the aceept-
ance of such plat and the resolution of vacation shall, when recorded,
be conclusive evidence.

Sec. 3. That chapter five {5) of said Chapter one (L) of the Special
Laws of this State for the year one thousand eight hundred and seven.-
ty-four (1874) is hereby amended o0 as to read as follows:
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THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Section. 1. The present bonded or permanent fanded debt of the
city shall not be increased, nor shall any new bonds of the city be issued,
except as provided by law; nor shall the city loan her credit, become a
stockholder in or make contribntion or donation to any person, com-
pany or corporation. The common couneil are fully anthorized and
requived to provide, by taxation, for the prompt payment of interest
and for a sinking fund sofficient to meet such bonds and all other
bonds of said ecity at maturity, whether heretofore or hereafter to
be issued. And all acts of the legislatnre of this state, whether
heretofore or hereatter to be passed, authorizing an issne of bonds by
said city, shall be construed to contain a provision for the payment of
the interest thereon, and for a sinking fund sofficient to pay the same
by taxation, unless the contrary shall be expressed in such act. .

Sec, 2.  All moneys belonging tosaid city shall be under the control
of the common conneil, and shall be paid out only upon the order of
the mayor and clerk, countersigned by the comptroller, duly authorized
by virtue of a resolution ¢of the common council, two-thirds (#) of the
whole number of each body voting therefor, and each order drawn
upon the treasurer shall specify the specific purpose for which it is
drawn and thespecific fund upoen which it is drawn, and shall be pay-
able only out of such fund belonging to the city as is named in the res-
olution aforesaid of said eouncil. Each order shall be payable to the
order of the person in whose favor it may be drawn and it may be
transferred by indorsement. No order on any specific fund shall be
drawn or issned until there shall be money sufficient to the credit of
such fund to pay the same, together with the orders that may then be
outstanding; and the comptroller is prohibited from countersigning
any such order until there shall be sufficient money, as aforesaid, in
the treasury applicable thereto to meet such order, together with the
orders which may then be outstanding. There shall be written or
printed in full on each warrant or order the name of the fund or de-
partment to which it is applicable, and the warrants of different de-
partments, so far as practicable, shall be of different color or design.

Sec, 3. All property, real and personval, within the c¢ity, except
such as may be exempt by the laws of this state, shall be subject to
taxation for the support of the city government and payment of its
debts and liabilities and for the support of the publie free schools of
gaid city, and the same shall be assessed as provided by law.

The said eommon council, by a three-fourths () vote of all mem-
bers of each body, may levy an annual tax upon all property in said
city, taxable under the laws of this state, to and for the specific pur-
poses following, that is to say:

Firgg—To provide for the payment of the interest on all ontstand-
ing bonds issued by or assumed by said city, due or to become due
during the year of such levy, and to provide for a sinking fund to
meet and pay such bonds at the maturity thereof.

Second—"To provide for the payment when due of any bonds ofsaid
city.

Third——To provide for the payment when due of any outstanding
certifieates of indebtedness issued by or assumed by said city.

Fourth —To provide for the snpport and maintenauce of the fire de-
partment of said e¢ity.
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_Fifth—To provide for the support of the police department of said
city.

Sizth—To provide for the lighting of said city.

Seventh—To provide for the payment by said city of its bills and
expenditures for water.

FEighth—To provide for the payment by said city ofits portion of
the expenditures of the board of control.

Ninth—Toprovide for the sapport and maintensuce of the public
free schools of said city by the payment of the employes of the board
of education of the city of St. Paul

Tenth—To provide for the support and maintenance of the public
free sehools of 8aid city not provided forin the ninth (9th) subdivision
hereof; Provided, thatthelevy in any one (1) year shall not exceed
two and one-half mills (24) on the dollar of the property assessed for
all school purposes, exclusive of state tar, nor be less than twe (2)
mills on the dollar.

Hleventh —To provide for the support of the department of the build-
ing inspector.

Twelfth—To provide for the support of the health department of
said city.

Thirleenth— To provide for the payment by said eity of its portion
of the maintenance of the court house and city hsall.

Fourteenth—To provide for the sapport of the workhouse of said
city.

Fifleenth—To provide for the payment of the salaries and clerk
hire of the engineering department of said eity.

Stxteenth—To provide for the support of the board of public works
of said city.

Seventeenth — To provide for the payment of the salary fixed by leg-
islative act for each officer of said ecity, and of ¢lerk hire not here-
inbefore provided for, but which may be duly anthorized by law,

BHighteenth—To provide a fixed sumn to be used for cleaning and
repairing streets, sewers, sidewalks and crosswalks.

Nincteenth—To provide for building and repairing bridges.

Twentieth —To provide for the payment of any jndgment exceeding
five hundred dollars (8300) in amount, docketed and unpaid against
said city.

Twenty-first-—To provide printing and stationery for all depart-
ments of said city.

Twenty-second— To provide for the support of the cibty municipal
court of maid _city,

Twenty third—To provide for the sapport of the publiclibrary; not
exceeding, however, in any one year the sum of fifteen thousand dol.
lars (S15,000).

Twenty-fourth— To provide s geversl fund for the current and inci.
dental expenses of said city, not hereinbefore specified and provided
for, and all money received from liquor, buntcher, dog, dray, wagon,
truck, express, theatre, circus and other licenses, and also all money
received from the municipal court, market house and market, work-
house, building inspector’s permits, poundage receipts, and from all
other sonrces (save when received for a specified use or purpose),
shall be credited aund passed to the pereral fund.

The amounnt; of money to be raised by taxation for the above pur-
poses, as aforesaid, shall only be so much as will be necessary, in addi.
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tion to the amount reccived from all other sources, for an economical
administration of the affairs of said city.

There shall not be levied or expended in any one fiscal year for
cleaning and repairing streets, sewers, bridges, sidewalks and cross-
walks an amount or sum exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand
(8150,000) dollars, and the amount embraced in any tax estimate for
any department of said city for any fiseal year ghall be the maximum
amount which can be used, paid out or expended by or for that de-
partment during the fiscal year in which said estimate was made.

In making up the tax estimate, in any fiscal year, of the amount
estimated to be necessary for the support of the fire department,
the police department, and for the salaries to be paid to city officers
and for clerk hire (the same being subdivisions fourth (4th), fitth (6th)
and seventeenth (17th) of this section), the maximum amount esti-
mated to be necessary for each of said departments shall be stated,
and the maximum amount which it is estimated can be drawn from the
general fund for the support of each of said three (3) departments
shall also be stated, and there shall be put into said tax estimate for
each of said three (3) departments to be raised by levy so much only
as is necessary for the support of such department after the amount
which can be drawn from the general fund is deducted from the fall
estimated cost of such department, and said general fund may be
drawn upon (each body of the common council consenting thereto)
for the support of each of said three (3) departments to the extent in
the aggregate specified in said tax estimate.

Sec. 4. The said levy shall be made by said common council on or
before the tenth (10th) day of October of each year, and the same
shall be entered npou the tax duplicates for the county of Ramsey,
and colleeted annnally in like manner as city and county taxes are
collected.

Sec. 5. The city comptroller and city treasurer shall each forth-
with, as soon as the tax estimate is made in the year one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), and as soon thereafter in any
year as any tax estimate is made, open and keep in his books sepa-
rate and distinct accounts for each of the several divisions of taxes
shown in the tax estimate of the then current year; and in making
any future tax estimate for expenditures and in muaking any future
levy the city council shall itemize the same, 8o as to show separately
the amount to be collected from taxes for the use of each department
of said city, as said departments are designated in section three (3)
last above. Anund it shall be the duty of said city treasnrer to keep
in his said books a complete, accurate and separate account of each
and all of the divisions embraced in subdivisions numbered one (1)
to twenty-four (24) inclusive of section three (3) last above, entitled,
“Treasury Department,”” whichshall clearly and accurately show at all
times the amount of money received by him for the credit of each of
such accounts, and whence received, and the amount of money paid
out by him on aceount thereof, aind to whom and for what purpose
paid out.

Said city treasurer shall also keep a separate and distinet account
for moneys received or to be received for each local improvement for
which an assessment is made or has been made, and hereafter when
any money is collected from any assessment it 8hall be the duty of
said treasurer to credit said sum to said separate assessment acconnt.
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Whenever the county treasurer of Ramsey county shall pay over to
swid city treasurer any taxes belonging to said city and coilected un-
der any levy, and whenever any money is received by said city treas-
urer from the sale of any certificates of indebtedness disposed of in
anbicipation of & collection of a tax based on a tax estimate, the ecity
treasurer shall credit each of gaid respective funds and accounts with
it3 proportionate amount of said receipts, according to the tax esti-
mateof the fiscal year whenesaid estimate is made. The money collected
from assessments shall not be paid out by said treasurer execept in pay-
ment for assessment work. The money received from the sale of car-
tificates of indebtedness based on a tax estimate and the money re-
ceived from the county treasurer on a tax levy based on such esbi-
mate, shall be used and applied only to defray the expenditures,
together with the arrearages due and unpaid, for the specific object or
objects for which said cstimate was made and said taxes were levied.
And no ordinance, warrant or order of the common couneil, or of any
officer, board or department of said city, shall have any power or
anthority to authorize the city treasurer to divert any of said sepa-
rate funds or money {row the specific purposes for which the same were
estimated, levied, collegted and credited, as aforesaid, or to borrow
and transfer any balance or portion of one of the said funds to the
credit of another fund, except in the purchase of certificates,as by
bhis aect provided; Provided, however, that whenever, in the opinion
of the common couneil of said city, it becomes necessary so to do, and
said counecil shall, by ordinance, authorize the same, any of the funds
of said city, save funds collected for special assessments, and save
funds collected for the support of the free public schools of said city,
may be transferred to the account and fund designated for the pay-
ment of the principal and interest of the bonded indebtedness of
said city of St. Panl. And the faith and credit of said city of St.
Panl ig hereby irrevoeably pledged for the prompt and faithful pay-
ment; of said honded indebtedness and the interest thereon, as in the
gaid honds provided. :

After said first acconnts are opened in said treasurer’s books, as
herein provided, any moneys thereafter received by said city treas-
nrer from the collection of taxes delinquent at the date of the
passage of this act shall be distributed to the funds and departments
provided for bherein, 50 far as the funds and departments corre-
spond to the funds pamed in the particalar tax levy on which said
delinquent taxes are collected. And so far as they do not corre-
spond, said delingnent taxes collected shall be credited to the ac-
count of the general fund. The surplus of any year's receipts over
expenditures may be carried forward to a like account of any suc-
ceeding year.

Sec. 6. It is hereby made the duty of the treasnrer of the county
of Ramsey, in the collection of taxes, to keep his accounts or books so
as t¢o show ab all times the approximate amount of money received or
collected for the city of St. Paul, andalso the approximate amount re-
ceived and collected, if any, for the board of education of the city
of St. Paul.

And it is hereby madethe duty of the connty auditor ofsaid Ramsey
county,onthe first(1st) dayof each and every month, or as soon there-
afber a3 the same may be demanded, to draw his warrant upon the
county treasurer of said Ramsey county in favor of the city treasurer



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 206

of the city of St. Paul, for all money in the ecounty treasury of said
- county belonging to the city of 5t. Paul, and a separate warrant
for all money, if any, belonging to the board of edncation of the
city of 8bt. Paul, as near as the same ¢an be ascertained from the
books of the county treasurer of said county; and umpon the pre-
gentation of the same to the said county treasurer, he shall pay the
same respectively out of the moneys received and collected by him
for said city, and, if any, for said board of education, as aforesaid.

Sec. 7. It shall be the duty of the comptroller of said city, in
auditing and adjusting claims and accounts, a8 in the charter of said
¢ity provided, to designate and specify npon each claim, demand and
account 80 audited and adjusted the particular fund or account, as
said fand or aceournt is shown by the last tax estimate and the tax levy
when made based thereon, out of which the same shall be paid; and no
elaim, demand or account shall be audited or adjusted by him, or
reported to the council, until there shall be sufficient money in the
treasury to the credit of the particular fund or account ount of which
the same is payable, to pay the same, as well as other unpaid elaims
hefore that time audited and allowed against such fund.

Sec. 8. The city clerk shall not prepare or sign any order on the
treasury, unless the requirements of section seven (7) last preceding
bave been complied with by the comptroller; and in drawing each
order said clerk shall designate thereon the particular fand designated
upon the claim by the comptroller, and the comptroller shall not
countersign sach orders unless the same shall be drawn upon the
particular fund by him designated therefor, when said claim, de-
mand or account was audited and adjnsted by him, as aforesnid.

Sec. 9. The proviso of section ten (10) of an aet approved Feb-
ruary twenty-ninth (29th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-
two (1872), entitled ** Anact to amend the charter of the city of St.
Paul,” in the words following, viz.:—*Provided, that no assessment or
levy of any tax shall be made upon any part of the property, real or
personal, embraced within the enlarged limits of this city, as extend-
ed by this act, for the payment of any portion of the interest and
prineipal of the existing indebtedness of said city, funded or other-
wise. In all assessments or levies of taxes for payment of snch in-
debtedness the lands and property embraced in such enlarged limits
shall be expresgly omitted;’—and so much of section three (3) of an
actapprovedMarchsixth (6th),one thougand eighthundred andseventy-
three (1873), entitled ‘“An act to extend the limits of the city of St.
Paul,” in the words following, viz.: “Itis hereby expressly declared
that neither the territory hereby added to said city, nor the lands,
tenements or hereditaments, nor the personal property of any resident
situate and being, or which may be situate on, said territory here by
annexed to said city, shall ever be assessed or taxed forthe payment of
any part, either prineipal or interest, of the existing debt of said city,
either fanded or otherwise; baut all assessments or levies of taxes
for such antecedent indebtedness of said ecity aforesaid is hereby
expressly prohibited;”’—and so much of section three (3) of chapter
two hondred and eighty-one (281) of the Special Laws of one thousand
eight hnndred and eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter one
hundred and four (104) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight
hundred and eighty five (1885) as read as follows: ‘‘No assessment
or levy of any tax shall be made upon any part of gaid new terri-
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tory for the payment of any portionof the principal or interest for the
existing bonded indebtedness and of any bended indebtedness that
may be authorized at the present session of the legislature of the state
of Minnesota,or of any bonded indebtedness which may hiavebeen here-
tofore authorized but notissned ;' —and all otherlaws now in force which
exempt any portion of 8aid city from any specified burden of taxa-
tion are each and all hereby continued in force.

Sec. 10. The common council of said city shall have no power or
anthority to allow or authorize the payment of avy claim or demand
against the said city, or to anthorize the appropriation of any
money of said city in bebalf of said city, unless sufficient money out of
which to satisfy said claim, appropriation or demand, and applicable
thereto is actnally in the treasury of said city, or has been embraced
in a then existing and uncollected tax estimate or levy; Provided,
however, that this provision shall not apply to a contract for the satis-
faction of which a local assesament i3 to be made.

No ordinance, order or resolution of said council appropriating
money or requiring the payment or expenditure of money by said city,
and no contract requiring the payment of money by said city, shall
be operative or valid unless there is specified therein the particular
fund out of which the same is to be paid.

Whenever the expenses and obligations incarred chargeable to
any particular fund or department of said city in any fiscal year {the
fiscal year shall hereafter begin on January first (1st), aresufficient in
the aggregate to absorb eighty per cent (80%) of the entire amounnt
embraced in the tax estimate for that year and the amonnt received
from other sources and applicable for the purposes of said fund and
department, no officer, board or official body of said c¢ity shall have
any power, and no power shall exist, to create any additional in-
debtedness (save as the remaining twenty per cent (20%) of said tax
levy or estimate is collected), which shall he a charge against said
particular fund or department, or which shall be in any menner a
valid claim against said city, but said additional indebtedness or
obligation attempted to be created shall be a personal claim against
the officer or the members of the municipal board or body voting
for or attempting to create the same.

It is hereby made the duty of the city comptroller to communicate
to the city couneil, in writing, at each of its second regular monthly
meetings, a statement showing:

First—The amount of cash on hand in the treasury belonging to
each fund, or department of said city,on the first(1st) of thethen current
month, as said funds or departments are specified in the last tax
estimate, and in section three (3) of this chapter five (8).

Second — The amount designated in said estimate for each of said
departizents.

Third—The amonnt of said estimate for each department paid out
or appropriated at the date of snch statement.

Sec. 11. The common council of said city shall have no power or
anthority to create any new or salaried office not specified in the
charter of gaid city, or in any manner to increase the salary or com-
pensation of any salaried officer named in said charter, or to employ
any assistant or make said city liable for any services rendered or at-
tempted to be rendered in performing the duties imposed by law
upon any salaried officer of said city, and upon May twentieth (20th)
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next after the passage of this ac# the employment and compensation
of all employes and officers of gaid city not desigoated in the charter
of paid city as salaried officers or employes shall cease and deter-
mine; but nething in this provision shall prevent said city and its
officers from employing such gervants and agents from day to day
and from month to month as is authorized by the charter of said
city.

Sec. 12. The city elerk shall, before he shall sign any order on the
treagury of said eity for the payment of any salary or compensation
for services rendered or material furnished said city, designatetherein
the legislative act and the section thereof, or the order, resolution or
ordinance of the common council (by giving the date and the passage
thereof) under the anthority of whieh said order is drawn, and any
officer of said city who, under any law of this state, is entitled to any
sum or amonnt for clerk hire, or who is entitled to any clerk or assist-
ant in the performance of his official duty, shall, in writing, certify to
the city comptroller and the city clerk the name of such clerk or assist-
ant, the date of his appointment, and the amount of compensation
he i3 to receive, and whenever said clerk or assistant named in gaid
certificate ceases to act as such, said officer shall forthwith certily
the same to said city comptroller and said city clerk, and all orders
drawn and payments made for services rendered by any clerk or
assistant of any officer of 8aid city shall be drawn in favor of, and
paid to, the clerk or assistant performing the services, and not in
favor of the officer employing such work or assistant.

Neither the departments respectively of said city or any officer
thereof nor said board of education shall have any power or authority
to make any contract or Lo create any debt against said city before
the common council of said city shall have anthorized the same (two-
thirds (#) of each body voting therefor); Provided, however, that this
restriction last aforesaid shall not apply to the contracts of any depart-
ment with its clerieal force, assistants or employes, when the amount
to be expended for sueh force, assistants or employes is fixed by legis-
lative act, or to any assistaut, the salary of whom is fixed by legisla-
tive act; but this restriction shall not apply to the contracts of the
board of education with ite employes; and no committee of said com-
mon eouncil or officer thereof shall allow or approve any claim in
favor of any person or corporation for any purpose whatever ab-
tempted to be created, as aforesaid, unless the ereating of sueh claim
or the incurring of such indebtedness shall have been previously
aunthorized by said common conncil, as aforesaid.

Each requisition on said council for anthority to purchase supplies
or create any indebtedness against said city shall, save in this act
provided, be itemized.

Sec. 13, The commen council shall not have the power or anthority
to relieve any citizen from the payment of any lawful tax, assessment,
fine or license, or to exempt him from any barden imposed wpon him
by law, or order or ordain the payment of any demand not autho-
rized and aundited according to law.

The common council shall not have power to ordain or anthorize
any compromise of any disputed demand, or any allowance therefor
or therein, except as provided in the contract therefor.
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The common council shall not havk power to ordain or authorize the
payment of any damages claimed for alleged injuries to person or
property, or lease auny property, except by ordinance adopted bya
vote of three-fourtbs (1) of each body of the common council.

Sec. 14.  Any willful neglect or refusal on the part of said city treas-
arer, the city comptroller, the city clerk, or the connty treasurer of
Ramsey county, to perform the duties required in this chapter or by
the charter of said city, or any vote or act of any member of the
common conneil or of said officers, or other officer of said city, made
or done with the willfol intent to evade the provisions of this chap-
ter or said charter or to divert the funds raised by taxation or
pledged by ordinance to a gpecific paurpose, is hereby declared to be
malfeasance in office, and, upon convietion thereof, snch offi cer shall
be removed from office and be ponisbed by a fine not exceeding five
thonsand (85,000) dollars,or by imprisonment in the connty jail of Ram-
sey connty not exceeding three (3) years. Amnd any oecurreuceof any
neglect or refasal, vote or act, ns aforesaid, shall be prima fecie evidence
that the same was done with such willful intent, as aforesaid. Save
a3 he is aunthorized so to do by the charter of said c¢ity, no member
of the common council shall demand, request or solicit any depart-
ment, officer or employe of said city to engage or hire any person to
work for said city or to place any person upon the pay roll of said
city.

Sec. 15. It is hereby made the duty of the conference committee,
after advising with the different departments of said city and with
said board of education as early as its meeting in July, one thonsand
eight bundred and ninety-one (1891}, to make ont and designate by
resolution a detuiled and itemized statement of the amount of money
which, in its opinion, it will be necessary to raise by the tax levy to
be made in the year one thousand eipht hundred and uninety-one
(1891) for carrying on the business of said city and the affairs of said
board of edncation for suid year one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-one (1891), and to recommend said statement and resolution
to the common council of said city not later than during the
month of Angust, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891),
and said epuncil shal), not Jater than its first meeting in September,
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), declare, by resolu-
tion, the amount in dollars that nust be levied for each department
of said city and for said board of edneation for said year one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), for carrying on the business of
said city and the affairs of said board of eduncation forsaid year.

As soon as gaid council shall designate the amount of money to be
raised by taxation, as herein provided, said council shall transmit,
or ecause to he transmitted to the county audibor of said Ramsey
county, its action and designation, and thereafter, and on or before
the tenth (10} day of October, gaid council shall make a tax levy of
said amount a8 now provided by law and the charter of said eity,
and said tax levy shall be cotered upon the tax daplicates of the
county of Ramsey at the time said duplicates are made ap, and col-
lected in like manner as state and county taxes are coliected.

It shall be the duty of said conference committee in the month of
December of each year, beginning in the year one thousand eight
handred and ninety-one (1891), to make ont an itemized statement
showing the amount of money aforesaid which, in its opinion, will be
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needed for the use of each department of said city and for the use of
said board of education during the then succeeding year, and to des-
ignate the same by resolution, and the same shall be reported and
recommended by said conferenee committee not Iater than January
next following said designation to the common council of said city,
and said council shall thereupon, not later than the month of Febru-
ary next following, declare, by resolution, the amonnt in dollars that
must be levied for each department of said city and for said board of
education for the then fiscal year for earrying on the business of said
city and the affairs of said board of education for said year.

As soon as said council shall designate in any year the amount of
money to be raised by taxation as herein provided, said council shall
transmit or cause to be trausmitted to the county auditor of said
Rawmsey county ita action and designation, and thereafter, and on
or hefore the tenth (10th) day of Qctober next following, said council
shall make @ tax levy of said amount, as now provided by law and the
charter of said eity, and said tax levy shall be entered, as by law pre-
scribed, upon the tax daplicates of the county of Ramsey at the time
gaid duplicates are made up, and colleected in like manner as state
and county taxes are collected.

In making said tax estimate and said levy, the amount estimated
and levied to be expended by said board of eduneation for the payment
of its employes shall be estimated and levied annually as one gross
amount, but the other portio_ns of each annual estimate and levy
shall, as far as practicable, be itemized,

Asg soon a8 said tax designation or estimate for any particular year
is transmitted to the connty auditor, as aforesaid, sald common council,
by ordinance first directing same (two-thirds {§) of each body voting
therefor), may issue and sell, or cause to be issued and sold, from
time to time, ag money is needed, certifieates of indebtedness in antiei-
pation of the eollection of taxes for any department named in sajd
tax estimate, for the purpose of raising funds for the use and snpport
of such department; but no power shall exist to issue certificates for
any of said departments exceeding eighty (80) per cent of the amount
named in said tax estimate, to be collected for the use and benefit of
said department, and said certificates may be issued, as aforesaid, a nd
renewed from time to time, if necessary; but no certificate shall be
issoed to become due and payablelater thun November fifteenth (156h)
of the year suceeeding the year in which said tax estimate, reported
to said aunditor, as aforesuid, was made, and said certificates shall not
be sold for less than par and accrued interest, and shall not draw a
greater rate of interest than six (#) percent per annum. Each certifi-
cate shall state upon its face for which of said departments the pro-
ceeds of said certificate shall be used, The whole amount embraced in
said tax estimate for that particular department, and they shall be
numbered consecutively and be of the denomination of five hundred
dollars (8500) each, and may have interest coupons attached, and
be otherwise of such form and terms, and, with the coupons, be made
payable at such place, as will best aid in their negotiation; and the
proceeds of the tax assessed and collected, as aforesaid, for said de-
partment and the faith and credit of said city are hereby irrevocably
pledged for the redemption of the certificates so issmed. The word
‘‘department?’ in this section may be held to embrace said board of
education, as well a3 the departments of said city, should the laws
relative to said board so authorize and its needs 80 require.

14
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No money belonging to any department aforessid shall be borrowed
or diverted for the use of any other department or for any other par-
Pose, except, in case there isat any time a surplus of cash to the
credit of any department, three-fourths (1) of each body of the com-
mon council may by resolution aunthorize said surplas cash bo be
invested temporarily in the purchase of the certificates of any
other department.

Bave as in this chapter provided, all laws and parts of laws au-
thorizing said eity of 8t. Paul or any officer thereof, or said board
of education or any officer thereof, to issue certificates of indebted-
ness, are hereby repealed.

There is hereby inserted in this act after the words ¢ board of
education” or ‘“‘board of edueation of the eity of St. Paul,” whenever
tl;éa same are found,- the words ‘‘or the school inspectors of said
eity,

Sec. 16. It shall be the duty of the city comptroller, not later than
the first (1st) day of February of each and every fiscal year, to Teport
to0 the common coungcil, and also to the conference committee, an esti-
mate of the expenses of the city for the then fiscal year, and likewise
the revenue necessary to be raised for said year. And said estimate
shall be itemized 8o as to clearly show the amount necessary {o be
raiged, for each of the purposes, necessary to carry on the busSiness
anq financial affairs of said city, as those purposes are set forth in sec.
tion three (3) of this chapter. And said estimate shall algo show
the probable amount that said city will receive, during the then
fiscal year, from the different sources named in subdivision twenty-
four (24} of said section three {3).

Sec. 17. Thecity of St. Paul assumes, and is obligated to pay at the
maturity thereof, together with the interest thereon, as the same ma-
tures from time to time, all the lawfully created bonded indebted-
ness of the board of education of the city of 3t. Paul, together with
the lawfully created present floating indebtedness of said board of
education. And for the prompt and faithful payment of said bonded
indebtedness and the interest thereon, and said floating indebted-
ness aforesaid, the faith and credit of said city is hereby irre-
vocably pledged; Provided, nothing in this section shall be taken
a8 relieving said board of education fromu the full and faithful per-
formance of its legally authorized contracts and obligations.

8aid city is hereby authorized and empowered to issne its certificates
of indebtedness for the purpose of taking up and redeeming certifi-
cates of indebtedness of said board of edocation, now outstanding,
and for an additional sum to be used for snpporting the free public
schools of said city, prior to July first (1st), one thousand eight hun-
dred and ninety-one (1891), In the sum of three hundred and fifty
thousand (£350,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Baid certificate of indebtedness shall be zigned by the mayor and
the city clerk of said city, and countersigned by the city comptrolier
of said city, with the corporate seal of said ¢ity attached. And said
certificates may be issued from time to time as the common council
of said city, by a three-fourths () vote of each body thereof, shall,
by resolution adopted at any regular meeting, determine is necessary,

Baid certificates may bear interest at a rate not exceeding six (6)
per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, together with the prin-
cipal thereof and coupons attached, at the financial agency of the
city of St. Paul in the city of New York.
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The city of St. Paul is hereby also authorized and empowered to
issue, for the purpose of taking up the now ontstanding and floating
indebtedness of said city, certificates of indebtedness in a sum not
exceeding three hnndred and fifty thousand (8350,000) dollars. Said
certificates last aforesaid may be issned from time to time, as the com-
mon counecil of said city, by a three-fourths (1) vote of each body,
by resolution, may determine is necessary. And said certificates shall
be signed by the mayor and the city clerk of said city, and couanter-
signed by the city comptroller of said city, with the corporate seal of
said city attached; and the same may bear interest at a rate not ex-
ceeding six (6) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. And
gaid interest, together with said principal, with coupons attached,
may be made payable at the finaneial agency of the city of 8t. Paul in
the city of New York.

The certificates named in this section may have interest coupons
attached, and be of the denomination of one thousand ($1,000) dollars
each, And said certificates, issued for school purposes, as aforesaid,
shall be nambered consecatively, beginving with number one (1), and
shall bave stamped thereon the words, ‘* Issned for educational pur-
poses.””  And said certificates issned for taking up the floating in-
debtedness of said city, as herein authorized, shall be numbered
consecutively, beginming with number one (1), and shall be of the de-
nomination of one thousand (81,000) dollars each, and shall have
plainly stamped upon the face thereof the words, ‘‘Issued for city
purposes.’’

None of said certificates authorized by this section shall be sold
for less than par and accrued interest.

1t is hereby made the duty of the common council of said city, in
making its tax estimate and tax levy in each of the years one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), one thousand eight hondred
and ninety-three (1893) and one thousand eight hupdred and ninety-
four (1894), to inclnde therein, under a separate head, an estimate
and levy sufficient in amount to produce a sum sufficient to redeem
one-third (1) of the certificates and interest thereon issued under the
authority of this section. And said certificates of indebtedness, when
issned, shall be issned t0 mature, a3 near as practicable, at the time
when the taxes levied, as aforesaid, for the redemption thereof, shall
be collected.

Bec. 18. Tt is hereby made the duty of the following officers,
namely:

The mayor of the city of St. Paal, the president of the assembly, the
chairman of the committee on ways and means of the board of alder-
men, the president of the board of education, the president of the
board of water commissioners, the president of the board of fire com-
missioners, the president of the board of public works, the city comp-
troller, the treasurer of said city, the city engineer, and the chairman
of the board of control, the president of the park board, to mees for
conference and consnltation relative to the welfare and financial
affairs of said city as hereinafter provided.

The clerk of said city shall be the clerk of said conference com-
mittee, and keep a correct and full record of its proceedings; and he
shall file and carefully preserve in his office the reports of the mem-
bers of said colnmittee, made and furnished as herein provided.
The corporation counsel shall attend the meeting of said committee,
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and aid it, as he may from time to time be requested, in its con-
ference and investigations

Sec. 19. Said conference committee shall hold its meetings at
the eounecil chamber of 8aid city, and meet as often ag once each month,
and all its meetings, proceedings and records shall be public, and its
first {18t} meeting shall be held at two {2) o’clock in the afternoon of
May eleventh (11th), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-omne
(1891), and on the second(2d) Monday of each month thereafter. Baid
conference committee, st its first meeting, shall designate by
resolution the hour of its future monthly meetings. At its first
meeting in each year it shall elect a chairman, who shall serve
for one year and until his successoris elected, and it may make and
adopt such rules and by-laws for its government, not in confiict with
this act and the laws of this state, ag it may deem advisable,

Sec. 20. Any member of said committee who is absent from its meet.-
ings for two (2) suceessive sessions, or who shall fail for two (27 suc-
¢essive Bessions to make the monthly reports herein directed, shall
thereby be held, without other act or proceeding, to have resigned
his office and the duties thereof, and shall thereby be disgnalified to
hold any publi¢ office in said city for the period of one (1) year next
thereafter, and his suceessor shall be appointed as prescribed by the
charter in case of resignation. Said committee shall have no power,
and no power shall exist, to excuse any officer from making ths
monthly report herein prescribed and directed.

Sce. 21, Baid committee shall request and permit the courty
auditor and county treasnrer, and the connty commissioner of
said county oldest in service, to partieipate in its deliberations, bnb
said county officers shall have no vote upon any pending proposi-
tion.

Seec. 22. Tt shall be the duty of the members of said committee at
said monthly meetings to consult and advise together relative to the
care, supervision and economical management of each and all of the
affairs, duties and expenses of each department of said city, inclnd-
ing the affairs of said board of edncation, and to that end, and in aid
thereof, it shall be the dnty of each member of said committee to re-
port in writing under oath to said committee at said first meet-
ing, relative to the work of his department, and especially as follows:

The president of the assembly shall report the amount of the
expenditures made, or indebtedness incurred, at the date of such re-
port, by the council, for the then fiscal yeargas follows:

First—For work ordered, requiring an assessment to be made.

Second— For lighting said city, including a synopsis of any con-
tract then in foree for lighting said city entered into prior to the
beginning of said current year.

Third—For the maintenance of the court house and eity hall.

Fourth—TFor all other purposes (disbursements for expenses of
the different boards excepted), and stating under this head the
speeial fund in the tax estimate or tax levy which will be or has been
drawn upon to meet such expenditure.

Fifth—The amount included in the last tax estimate npon which
the common coancil can draw to satisfly its disbursements.

Sizth-—The source ontside of said tax estimate from which it is
reagonable to expect fands will be received to be expended by the
council, and the amount it is reasonable to expect will be received
from each of said sources during the then fiscal year.

-
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At each subsequent meeting he shall report, asaforesaid:

Firgt—The amount of expenditures authorized or made by said
council nnder each of the foregoing heads, astating the same sepa.
Tately, since the last report of said offieer.

Second —The amount expended by the council (board expenses ex-
cepted) during the fiseal year, to date of said report.

Third — The amount included in the last tax estimate npon which
the common council can draw to satisfy its disbursements.

Fourth—'The source cutside of said tax estimate from which it is
reasonable to expect funds will be received to be expended by the
council, and the amount it i3 reasonable to expect will be received
from each of suid sources during the then fiscal year.

It shall be the duty of the president of the board of water com-
missioners to report, as aforesaid, at said first (1st) meeting, the amouant
of the expenditures made or indebtedness incurred by his said board
at the date of such report for the then current fiscal year, by stating:

First—The amount of contracts let and of purchases made for ma-
terials and supplies,

Second— The amount of expenses incurred for labor.

Third—The amount of expenses incurred and contracts made for all
other purposes, and a gynopsis of any contract (water bonds exeepted)
then in force, calling for payment of money and made prior to the
then fiscal year.

At each subsequent meeting he shall report, as aforesaid:

First—The amonnt of expenditures authorized or made under each
of the foregoing heads, stated separately, since the last report of said
officer.

Second —The amount of moneys collected by his board from the be-
ginning of the then current fiscal year, and the amount of moneys
collocted since the last report of said officer.

Third— The number of employes, at the date of his report, work-
ing on a fixed salary in the services of his board, and the monthly
or annnal salary agreed to be paid to each.

The president of the board of fire commissioners shall report, as
aforesaid, at said first (lst) meeting, the amount of the expenditures
anade or incurred by his board at the date of such report for the then
current fiseal year, by stating:

First—The amount of contracts let and of purchases made for ma-
terials and supplies.

Second —'The amount of the expenses incurred for labor, salary of
regular employes excepted.

Third—The amount paid out during then current year as salary to
regular employes.

Fourth—The amount of expenses incurred and contracts made for

all other purposes.

Fifth —The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
‘partment.

At each subsequent meebing he shall report, as aforesaid:

First—The amount of expenses authorized or made under each of
‘-t]é;: foregoing heads, stated separately, since the last report of said
officer,

Second— The number of employes engaged in the services of his
-board, on a fixed salary, since the date of his last report.
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I.Tﬁird——The monthly pay roll of his board for all of its fixed em-
ployes,

Fourth—'The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment.

The president of the board of education shall report at maid first
(1st) meeting the amount of the expenditure made or incurred by his
boaél_‘d, at the date of such report, for the then current fiscal year, by
gtating:

First—The amount of contracts (contracts for servicea of teachers
excepted) let and of purchases made for material and supplies.

b :S'ec(’icmd—’l‘he amonut of the monthly pay roll of all employes of hig
oard,

Third-—The amount, of expenses incurred and contracts made for
all other purposes:

Fourth — The amount of all uncompleted contracts (contracts with
teachers excepted) in operation at the close of the last fiscal year.

Fi{th——The amount included in the last tax estimate for his depart-
ment.

Sixth—'The amount of moneys collected by his board frem the be-
ginning of said current fiscal year,

Seventh — The whole number of teachers engaged in the services of
his board during the period sincethe date of his last report, naming
each school separately.,

Highih —The whole number of students residing ontside of said
city of 8t. Paul receiving instruction in said public schools, and
the tuition fee paid or to be paid by each.

Ninth—The average monthly attendance of students for the then
figeal year in the public day schools of said city, exclusive of non-resi-
dent students. :

At each snbsequent meeting he shall report, as aforesaid :

Tenth—The amount of expendituresanthorized or made under each
of the foregoing heads, stated separately, since his last report, and
be shall report also relative to the matters named in paragraphs sixth
(6th), eighth (8th) and ninth (9th), last above, which paragrapbs are
here repeated.

Eleventh—The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment,

The city engineer shall report at said first (1st) meeting the amount
of expenditure made or incurred by said engineering department of
St. Panl, at the date of such report, for the then current fiscal year,
by stating:

Firgt —The amount of contracts let and of purchases made for
material and supplies.

Second —The whole amount of expenses incurred for the street and
sewer foree, stating the name of each street commissioner and each
sewer inspector, the district covered by each; and also stating
separately the amonnt expended or indebtedness ineurred in each
district by each commissioner or inspector for labor or material.

Third —The amount of expenses incurred for all other labor and
services,

Fourth—Theamount of expensesincurred and contracts made for all
other purposes.

Fifth—The amouant included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment.
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Sixth—The number of employes engaged in the services of his de-
partment during the period since the date of the last report of said
officer (street and sewer force excepted).

Seventh —The whole number of persors employed on the street force
since the date of his last report, stating separately the number in
each cominissioner’s district.

FBighth— The number of persons enrployed on the sewer force.

At each subsequent meeting he shall report, as aforesaid:

First—The amount of the expenscs authorized or made in each de-
partment under each of the foregoing heads, stated separately, since
the last report of said officer.

Second — The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment.

Third—The number of employes engaged in the services of his de-.
partment during the period sinee the date of the last report of said
officer, street and sewer force excepted.

Foyrth— The whole nomber of persons employed on the street force
since the date of hig last report, stating separately the nomber in
each commissioner’s district.

Fifth— The whole number of persens employed on the sewer force
gince the date of his last report. .

The president of the board of public works shall report at said
first (1st) meeting the amount of expenditures made or incurred by
the board of public works at the date of such report for the then
current fiscal year, by stating:

Firgt—The amouunt of contracts lot, for which an assessment is to
be made, stating each contract separately.

Second—The amount of the monthly pay roll andited and controlled
by bis said board.

Third—The amount of expenses incurred and contracts made for
all other purposes.

Fourth—'The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment,

At each subsequent meeting said officer shall report, as aforegaid:

Firsi—The amount of expenditures authorized or made under
each of the foregoing heads, stated separately, since the last report
of said officer.

Second — The amount of moneys collected by his department, or
any employe thereof, for any purpose connected with the work of his
board since the beginning of said current fiscal year, and the
amount of moneys collected since the last report of said officer.

Third—The number of employes engaged in the services of his
department during the period since the date of the last report to said
officer, and the name of each, and the amount paid, or agreed to be
psaid, to each.

Fourth— The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
partment.

The president or chairman of the board of control ghall report at
each of said meetings the amount of expenditures made by the board
of control at the date of such report for the then eurrent fiscal yeoar,
by stating:

First— The nomber of different persons assisted or aided during
the period last named; also, the number of orders issued for aid by
his board.
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Second —The number assisted during each of the months for the
then fiscal year, stating each month separately.

Third—The numhber of persons, firms or corporations from whom
sapplies have been purchased or ordered by his department, or any
officer or employe thereof, ?

Fourth —The amount paid and the amount of indebtedness incurred
for services, in consideration of the work of his department for the
then fiscal year.

Fifth — The total amount of the expenses of his department to the
date of his report.

Sixth —The amount included in the last tax estimate for his de-
Partment.

Seventh—The amount of expenditures anthorized and made, nnder
£each of the foregoing heads, since the last report of said committee.

Fighth — The pumber of orders for aid issned by bis board since
the date of his last report to said committee.

The city comptroller, at each meeting shall report, as aforesaid:

First—The whole amount of the indebtedness (ontside of its bonded
indebtedness) of said city and of said school board (stating each
separately) audited by said comptroller during the then current fiscal
Year.

Second—The whole amount of the indebteduess outstanding and
unpaid of said school board, outside of its honded indebtedness,
audited and allowed by said comptroller.

Third—The whole amount of indebtedness of said city of 8t. Paul
outstanding, created by the common conneil (outside of the bonded in-
debtedness of said eity) audited or allowed by the city comptroller.

Fourth—The whole amount of the unpaid indebtedness of said city
saudited by the city comptroller since his last monthly report.

Fifth—The whele amonnt of money belonging to said city and also
belonging to said sehool board, stated separately, in any of the banks
©0f said eity, stating the amount held by each bank, and the amount
of cash on haund belonging to each separate fund named in the last
tax estimate.

Sixth— The aggregate amount of the local assessment warrants un-
collected in money, which warrants were delivered to the city treas-
Urer prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1850),
stating when each was delivered and the amount of each warrant un-
collected separately, and beginning with and including the year eigh-
teen hundred and seventy-four (1874). In making this report any
loeal assessment sale made to said city, or to apy person, on which the
¢ity has not actually reccived the money, shall be deemed uneollected.

Seventh— The aggregate amount of the claims, demandsand contracts
of said school board and of said city, stating each separately, in the
possession or control of said comptroller, waiting to be approved,
andited and countersigned by him. :

FEighth—The city comptroller shall attach to his first report made
ander this act a copy of the last tax estimate and levy, and as sgon
and as often as a new levy is made ke shall report to said committee
& copy of such new levy.

The city treasnrer slall report:

First—The aggregate amount of money received by him daring the
then fiscal year, from each of the following sonrces, stated separately
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From the county treasurer,

From liquor licenses.

From all other licenses.

From clerk of the municipal court.

From the building inspector.

From all other sources (exclusive of Jocal assessments).

Second— The aggregate amount of money paid out by him during
“the then fiscal year {exclusive of local assessments), in behalf of or for
‘the benefit of each particular department of said city, including said
board of education, stating the amount, for each department. separately,
ag those departments are specified in the 1ast estimate and tax levy,

Third—The name and amount of each assessment warrant re-
ceived by him sinee January first (1st), eighteen hundred and ninety
(1890), the date when each was received and the amount of cash re-
ceived on each of said warrants, and the amount paid out by him on
aeconnt of the work named in each of said warranis respectively.

Fourth—The name of each employe of said city, or any department
thereof, including said board of education, outside of day laborers and
outside of assessment contractg, which employe is paid by said city
treasurer, and the amount of salary or compensation received per
month or per annum by each of said employes, and in case the amount
of said compensation is fixed by statute, hie shall 8o state opposite the
name of such employe; and in case the compensation of any one of said
employes named in said list is fixed by any body or authority of said
city government, or by said board of education, he ghall so state op-
posite the name of such ‘employe.

The mayor of said city shall report:

Iirst —The number of policemen in the employ of said city, in
all the grades and departments.

Second —The aggregate amount of city warranis of all kinds and
character signed by him during the then fiscal year (exclusive of war-
rants for paying principal and interest on bonded debt); and in mak-
ing said report he shall state the amount of said warrants signed to
Ppay salaries and the amount signed to pay other purposes, separately,
ag those purposes are stated separately in the last tax estimates. The
words tax levy, wherever nsed in this section, shall be construed and
inelude also the words tax estimatbe of the then fiscal year,

Sec. 23.  Said conference committee shall have power and aunthor-
ity at any meeting, by resolution, to require any officer or employe
of said city or said school board to furnish under cath any additional
report or information said board may desire, relating to the busiuess
of said eity or said school board, and it shall be the duty of such
officer or employe, when so requested, to farnish the information
called for, and in the manner, form and by the date specified in said
resolution.

Sec. 24, The order of business of said conference committee at its
Imeetings ghall be as follows: .

Firgt—Calling the roll.

Second — Reading the minates of the last meeting.

Third— Reading the reports herein preseribed.

Fourth—S8uch other order of business as the conference committee
‘may direet in aid of the purpose of its work.

Seec. 26, Whenever, in the opinion of said conference committee,
any officer, board or department ofsaid city, or gaid board of education,
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is not observing economical management of his or its official business,
and has, in the opinion of said committee, daring thethen fiscal year,
made or inenrred such amount of expenses that said officer or said
department will not be able to go throngh the then fiscal year with-
out overdrawing the amount of money named in the tax estimate,
or in the tax for his or its department, with the amount collected or
eollectible, and applicable thereto, then said conference committee
shall immediately, by resolution, so advise said officer or department;
and thereafter said officer or department shall have no power or au-
thority to create any additional indebtedness or expenss, save after
the approval of four-fifths (4) of said committee, which approval
shall be evidenced by a resolution adopted at a meeting of gaid com:
mittee and entered upon its records, Said resclutien of approval
shall not be counstrued as granting any officer, board or department
of said city or of said board of edacation any power or anthority not
granted by existing laws, Said eommittee is alsoauthorized nnd di-
rected from time to time to give any officer or board of said city such
eaution and advice as, in its opinion, the welfare and economical man-
agement ofthe affairs of said city demand.

Sec. 26. With[in] thirty (30) days next after said first meeting of
said committee, the first reports herein provided forshall be printed
by said clerk for the use of the members of said committee and said
council, and such reports made thereafter shall be printed as said com-
mittee may direct, and said clerk shall not permit said original re-
ports or any of same to be taken from his custody or office.

Beec. 27. Thatsections ten (10), eleven (11), twelve (12),thirteen (13),
fourteen (14), fifteen (15}, sixteen (16}, seventeen (17), eighteen (18),
nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenby-two (22), twenty-
three (23), twenty four (21) and twenty-six (26) of said chapter five
(5), said chapter five (5) being entitled ‘‘The Treasury Department,”’
and all other parts and portions of said chapter five (5) not found
and set forthin this chapter five (5}, as hereby rewritten and enacted,
are hereby repealed.

8Ec. 4. Thatsection five (5) of chapter seven (7) of the Special Laws
of the year one thousand eight hnndred and eighty-seven (L887), as
amended in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine
(1889), said section five (5} beginning on page three hundred and
thirty-three (333) of said Special Laws, is hereby amended so asto read
as Tollows :

Sec. 5. Allapplications or propositions for any improvement men-
tioned in section two {2) of this chapter, except public parks and
parkways, shall be made to or emanate from the common council of
said city, and shall be first referred to the board of public works by
said common council; Provided, that any such application made to said
council shall be in writing and said council shall not be required
to proceed forther with any such application, by reference to the
board of pnbiic works or otherwise, unless the ssid council is sat-
isfied that the owners of ab least one-half ({) of the property front-
ing and abutting upon the line of said proposed Tmprovement, resi-
dent within Ramsey county, has sabscribed to such application.
Upona such reference, said hoard shall then proceed to investigate
the same, and if it shall determine that snch improvement is neces-
sary and proper, it shall report such determination to the common
council, accompanied with (save in the case of sidewalks and
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street sprinkling) an estimate of the expense thereof and a plan or
profile of the contemplated improvement and a proper order direct-
ing the work to be done; Provided further, that it shall not be
competent for said common council to order any improvement
made against the report of said board, when the board have as-
signed as a reason for their adverse report that property cannot
be found benefited to the excent of the damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby. In case said board
shall report in favor of said improvement, or of a modification
thereof, and that the same is necessary and proper, and that
property can be found benefited to the extent of the damages,
costs and expenses necessary to be incurred thereby (less the
proceeds of bonds, if any, applicable thereto), the common council
may, in its diseretion, unless otherwise provided for in this chapter,
by a two-thirds {i) vote of the whole number of each hody, order the
doing of said work or the making of said public improvement re-
ported as aforesaid; Provided further, that such modification shall
not materially change the character and object of the improvement
80 referred to said board by said council or materially increase the
expense thereof; dnd provided further, that the counecil shall in
no case order the doing of any such work, or the making of any
such improvement, unless, in their opinion, real estate to be assessed
for sach work or improvement can be foind benefited to the ex-
tent of the damages, costs and expenses necessary to be ineurred
thereby. Two (2) or more improvements upon one or more streets,
either of grading, sewering or paving, or either or any of them, may
be done at the ssmme time nnder one order and may be included in
one contract. Before any final order i3 made under this section,
the memberg of the body of the eouncil acting on same, sgave in mat-
ters of sidewalks and street sprinkling, shall examine the general
plans or profiles therefor and the presiding officer shall indorse said
plans or profiles and make declaration of such indorsement to said
body. Section six (6) of said chapter seven (7) of said Special Laws
of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), save ag same i3 incor-
porated in this section five (5), is hereby repealed. No cross-
walks shall be built until the same have been referred to said board
and said board have reported in favor thereof; Provided, however,
that no improvement in the nature of opening or grading of streets,
or laying of new sidewalks, shall be ordered until at least one-third
(1) of the owners of the property fronting thereon, according to
the transfer books in the office of the county auditor, at the date
of the preliminary order, shall have petitioned therefor in writing.
Baid petition shall state the residence of eaeh petitioner and shall be
prima facie evidence thereof. Said board shall report whether the
required proportion of snch owners have &o petitioned, and their
report shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated.

SE0. 5. That section twelve (12) of chapter seven (7) of the Spe-
cinl Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), the
same being found on page three hundred aund thirty two (332) of
said Special Laws, is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Sec. 12. The engineer of said board, under its direction and super-
vision and upon such direction and orders as said board may receive
from said common conncil of said city, shall be charged with the
erection, control and supervision of all the sidewalks, streets, lanes,
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bridges, alleys and public levees; and it is hereby made the duty of
Baid board, through its said assistant, said engineer, and nuder the
smpervision of the council, as aforesaid, at all times to have and keep
all the gidewalks, streets, lanes, bridges, alleys and public levees in
& cleanly condition, passable and safe for publie use and travel. And
to enable said engineer to satisfactorily perform the duties and
work created and imposed by this section, he is authorized to ap-
point, subject to the approval of said common council and said
board, not exceeding six (6) persons, who, under his direction, shall
Jperform such duties as said engineer shall from time to time pre-
-seribe. And said persons so appointed shall ab all times be ander
the supervision of said engineer of said board. The persons so ap-
pointed shall receive such compensation as the board of public
works, with the consent of the common conncil, expressed by reso-
lation, may determine; and iuv fixing such compensation said rese-
lation shall specify the period for which said compensation shall
‘last, which period shall in no case exceed at any one time six (6)
months,

SEC. 6. That section sixteén (16) of title one (1) of chapter seven
~(7) of said Chapter one (1) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight
lflundred and seventy-four (1874) is hereby amended so as to read as

ollows:

Sec. 16. Any person whose property has been appropriated, and
who hag filed objections to such assessment, as hereinbefore provided,
shall have the rightatany time within ten (10) days after the publica-
tion of said notice provided for in the next preceding section to ap-
peal to the district conrt of the county of Ramsey, of this state, from
the order confirming said assessment. Said appeal shall be made by
filing a written notice with the elerk of the board of public works,
specifying the name of the conrt in which the appeal is taken and a
-description of the property of said appellant so appropriated and the
objections of said appellant to soch assessment, and by filing with the
-clerk of said eourt, within ten (10) daysthereafter, a copy ofsaid notice
of appeal and objections, together with a bond te the city of St. Panl
conditioned to pay all costs whiech may be awarded against the appel-
lant, in suech sum and with such sarety as shall be approved by the
Judge of said court, or in case of his absence or inability to act, hy
the judge of any court of record in this state, together with a copy of
such notice, with the date of filing thereon certified by the clerk of
the board of public works., In case ofan appeal a copy of the assess.
ment roll as confirmed aforesaid, and of the objections as aforesaid
made bo the confirmation thereof, certified by the clerk of said beard,
at the expense of the appellant, which shall in ne case exceed the
sum of three (3) dollars, and shall forthwith be paid into the ciby
treasury, shall be filed in the oiffice of the clerk of the court to which
such appeal shall be taken, and the canse shall be docketed by such
<lerk in the name of the person taking such appeal against the city
of St. Paul as an ‘‘appeal from assessmenis.’’ Tha said cause shall
then be at issue, and it may be bronght on for hearing by either
Pparty, and shall have the preference in order of trial over all civil
cpuses pending in said court. Such appeal shall be tried in said conrt
28 in the case of other civil canses, except that ne pleading shall be
necessary, and on such trial the only question to be passed uponshall
be whether the said board of public works had jurisdiction in the
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cagse, and whether the valuation of the property specified in the ob-
Jjections is o fair valuation, and the assessment, so far as it affects gneh
property, is a fair and impartial assessment. The judgment of the
court shall be either to confirm or annul the assessment in 8o far as
the same affects the property appropriated aforesaid of the said ap-
pellant, from which judgment no sppeal or writ of error shall lie.
Costs and disbursements may be taxed upon said appeal as in other
civil cases, but the judgment entered therefor, if against snid city,
shall be a geparate jndgment and paid out of the general fund of said
eity.

Heo. 7. That title one (1), of Chapter seven (7), of thelpecial Laws
of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887}, is hereby
amended by adding at the end of said title the following new sections,
the same being numbered sections eighty-one (81), eighty-two (82),
eighty-three (83), eighby-four (84) and eighty-five (85):

Sece. 81. It shall be the duty of the boaurd of public works, or
some member thereof, in the months of May and October of each year,
to visit each oil street lamp and each gas street lamp and each electric
lamp for the support of whieh the city is paying, and to carefully note
and make a record of the necessity or lack of necessity for the ex-
istence of the same; and said board, within ten (10) days next
after said May, and also next after said October, shall report to
the common council a list of said lamps and the loeation of the
same, which, in the opinion of said board, the public interests and
the economical management of said city, are not necessary and can
be dispensed with; and also a list of said lamps and the location of
each of the game, which in its opinion are necessary and the public in-
terest require should be sustained; and upon the receipt of this report
it shall be the duty of said city council to forthwith, by resolution or
ordinance, direct that the further use of said lamps and the lighting
of the same which are reported necessary shall be sustained, and
thogse which are not necessary shall be dispensed with; and in case
gaid council shall neglect to pass such resolution or ordinance, then
all claim, right or demand against said city on the part of any person,
company or corporation, for the keeping of said lamps in said list
lighted and in service, shall cease, become void and determined.
Said board shall make said list or report in duplicate, and retain
one copy thereof in its office as one of its records. Hereafter no
new gas or oil or electric light shall be placed or ordered by the
common council until the necessity for the same hag been referred
t0 the board of public works, and said board, by a three.fourths ({)
vote, has reported that the same is necessary.

Bec. 82. It shall be the duty of each gtreet commissioner and of
each sewer commissioner to report to the board of public works each
week, in writing, the name of each man and the owner of each team
employed by him during the week next preceding said report, and the
wages to be paid for each man and each team, and each daythe nature
and location of the work on which said men and teams are or are to
be engaged; and said reports shall be filed by said board in its office
and be open for inspection at any time during business hours by any
taxpayer, and eight hours shall constitute a day’s work for each such
man and team, and the common couucil shall have authority to
fix the compensation therefor, and no such men or teams shall be
employed unless said wen, and the owners of such teamns, shall have
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resided in the eity of St. Paul for a period of not less than four moenths
prior to the date of said employment. No supplies shall be pur-
chased by the engineering department (which includes the street
and sewer force) of said city until a requisition in writing has
been obtained therefor from the city engineer; and the common
council in disbursing the funds of said city shall see to it that the
provisions of this section are strictly observed. All orders for doing
work or the character heretofore directed by the common council to
the city engineer shall hereafter be directed to the board of public
works, but this prevision shall not enlarge the powers of said council.

Sec. 83. Itis hereby made the dutyof the board of public works, as
500D a8 any assessment is confirmed, in any proceeding for condemn-
ing any land by said city, or in condemning any slopes by said eity,
to make or canse to be made a certificate setting forth the exact
description of the lands condemned and the slopes taken by said city
in said proceedipog, and to make or cause to be made an accurate plat
showing the lands and slopes taken by said city in said proeeeding,
and the president of said board and the clerk of said board, shall
each attach to said certificate and to said plat his official signature,
and the seal of said board shall also be attached to said certificate and
to said plat, and it shall be the duty of said board, and before a
warrant i8 issaed for the collection of any assessment in such con-
demnation, and before any further proceeding therein, to cause said
certificate to be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Ram-
sey county and te causesaid plat to be filed for preservation in the
office of the said register of deeds of Ramsey county, and the register
of deeds of Ramsey county shall carefully file and preserve sach plat
in a book prepared for such purpose, and in recording said certifi-
cate he shall make a notation upon the record thereof showing where
said plat can be found in his office, and said register of deeds shal! re-
ceive from the treasury of gaid city, for said services, the same fees ag
in other like cases for gimilar services.

Sec. 84- After the passage of this aet, the certificates issued on
sales for local assessments need not be acknowledged.

Sec. 85. No right, title, estate or easement of the city of St. Paunl
in or to any property shall be prejudiced or lost by any adverse pos-
gession or oceupancy.

SEo. 8, That subdivisior sixth (6th) of section three (3) of Chapter
forty-eight (48) of the Special Laws of this state for the year one thons.
and eight hundred and eighty-seven (18587) is hereby amended s0 a5 to
read as follows:

Sec. 8. To appropriate not exceeding ten thotsand dollars
(810,000) in any one (1) year from the city treasury for such purposes
as it may deem proper to advance the interests of the city, and to
authorize the issne of certificates therefor if there shall be no money
in the treasury applieable for the payment of it at the time it is
made; Provided, hewever, such orderor appropriation shall be passed by
the vote of at least four-fifths (4) of each body elect of said council,
such vote to be entered by the ayes and nays upon the records of
each body of the common conncil; And provided jfurther, that said
council shall have no suthority to appropriate under this subdivis.
jon more than ten thousand dollars (810,000}, in the aggregate, in any
fiscal year, and ibshall have no anthority to make any snch appropri-
ation for any charitable purposes, or for the use of any person, eom-
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pany or corporation having his or its residence outside of the state
-of Minnesota, and it shall have no cother authority to use any money
hereby anthorized to be appropriated for the purpose of paying or
gatisfying any claim, legal or equitable, not anthorized to be paid at
the time said claim originated, or to anticipate in any one year
the authority of any future year.

SEc. 9. That section seven (7) of Chapter forty-eight (48) of the
Bpecial Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887)
is hereby amended by adding thereto the following :

“It is hereby made the duty of the superintendent of the work-
house of the city of St. Paul, forthwith upon the passage of this
act, to report in writing to the city treasurer of St. Paul the name
of each prisoner in his charge, the nature of the offense for which he
was committed, the date when he was committed, and the penalty
imposed by the court at the time said prisoner was committed ; and
thereafter it shall be the duty of said superintendent to report to
said treasurer in writing each day (and deliver the same by his
-own hand or by mail) the name of each prisoner committed to his
charge since the date of his lust report, the date when he was com-
mitted, the nature of the offense for which he was committed, and
the penalty imposed by the court at the time such commitment was
-directed, and also the name of each prisoner discharged since the
date of his last report, and the reason of his discharge, and by
whose authority he was discharged ; and it is hereby made the duty
of said treasurer to procure a book and enter in said book from
day to day said reports as received, showing the status of each
prisoner named in said reports by showing his name, date of com-
mitment, nature of offense for which he was committed, and the
penalty imposed by the court when he was ordered committed, and
the date of his discharge, and by whose order or for what reason he
was discharged.

Said book and said daily reports are hereby made a part of the
records of said treasurer’s office, and are open to inspection during all
business hours, to any taxpayer of said eity.””

8Ee0. 10. The time of payment of any mouney now due, and hereafter
to become due the board of water commissioners from the city of 8.
Paul, for water provided and furnished for fire protection, through hy-
- drants, is hereby extended until June first (1st), one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-three (1893), and as evidence of such indebted-

- ness said city shall issne to said board certificates of indebtedness,
beariong interest at the rate of four per cent (4%) per annum, payable
semi-annually, for the sums now due and the sums hereafter to be-
-come due, a8 herein provided.

Certificates shall be issued for the amount now due, for the pur-
poses aforesaid, the same to bear the date of January first (1st), one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-one {1891), and payable on the
first (1st) day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-
three (1893), with inferest as aforesaid; said certificates hereafter
shall be issued semi-annually, in Jaraary and June of each year, for
the amount of the indebtedness which may at such dates respectively
accrue for said purposes, bearing interest as aforesaid.

All gaid certificates hereby authorized shall be made payable on
said June first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three
(1893), and all of said certificates shall be taken and considered by

-8aid board as part of its sinking fund,
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And said certificates shall not be sold. negotiated or muade nego~
tiable, and shall be so drawn. Said certificates shall be issued, as
aforesaid, only on the order or resolution of the common council of
said city after the indebtedness evidenced thereby has, by said
council, been aundited and sallowed; and said certificates shall be
gigned by the mayor and clerk of said city, and countersigned
by the comptroller thereof, and there shall be printed, stamped
or written on the face thereof the words: ‘‘Issned under the law of one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), for water rents.”

SEQ. 11. Nothing in this act shall be taken and construed to ap-
ply 8ave 38 specified in section ten (10) last above, to the board of
water commissioners of said city, and nothing in this act which is in
conflict with any act relating to the board of park eommissioners of
said city, shall be taken or construed to apply to said board of park
commissioners, and no subsegnent public act of this state which con-
flicts with the provisions of this-act shall, unless this aect iz apecified
in said public ach, be taken as repealing any provisions of this act.

8Ec. 12. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its.
passage.

Approved March 24, 1891

CHAPTER 7.

[H. F. No. 1211.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF BT. PAUL, IN THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legistatsre of the State of Minnesota:

The following amendments and sections are hereby made a part of
the charter of the city of 8. Paunl.

8rorioN 1. At the first (1st) meeting in each year of each body of
the common conncil, each of said bodies shall proceed to elect by
ballot from its own body, 3 presidentand vice president. Each of said
presidents shall preside over the meetings of the body from which he
is elected, and during the absence of the mayor from the ecity, or in
case of hig death or his inability or incapacity for any reason to dis-
charge the duties of the office of mayor, the president of the board of
aldermen shall exercise all the powers and dischargeallthe duties and
have all the rights of mayor of said city, and be styled ‘‘acting mayor
of 8t. Panl.”?

The vice president of each body, in case the president of such body
is abaent, shall act for the time being as presiding officer, and ghall
discharge the dnties of such president and act in his place; Provided,
hywever, that the president of the assembly shall perform the duties
of acting mayor in case of the inability of the president of the board
of aldermen to act as acting mayor.

SEe. 2. That section four (4) of an act of the legislature of this
state approved DMarch twenty-fourth (24th), ope thousand eight
hundred and ninety-ons (1891), which act amended the charter of the



